

No. 09-6338

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PERCY DILLON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional, statutory, and guidelines provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
A. Background . . . . .	3
B. Facts and proceedings below . . . . .	7
Summary of argument . . . . .	13
Argument:	
I. A reduction of a prisoner’s sentence of imprisonment based on a retroactive amendment to the Sentencing Guidelines must be consistent with the Commission’s policy statements . . . . .	16
A. Section 3582(c)(2) represents a narrow exception to the rule that a sentence of imprisonment may not be modified . . . . .	17
B. Limitations on the amount by which a term of imprisonment may be reduced under Section 3582(c)(2) do not implicate <i>Booker</i> . . . . .	23
1. In <i>Booker</i> , the Court addressed imposition of sentences under Section 3553, not discretionary reductions of otherwise-final judgments . . . . .	23
2. A reduction of a defendant’s sentence under Section 3582(c)(2) is not the equivalent of imposition of a new sentence under Section 3553(a) . . . . .	25
3. A district court does not violate the Sixth Amendment when it uses a defendant’s final, pre- <i>Booker</i> sentence as a baseline for a sentence reduction under Section 3582(c)(2) . . . .	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. Limitations on the permissible extent of sentence reductions under Section 3582(c)(2) are not inconsistent with the SRA as modified in <i>Booker</i> . . . . .	31
C. Petitioner’s proposed rule would have adverse consequences for the application of Section 3582(c)(2) . . . . .	36
II. The courts below did not err in failing to correct a purported error in petitioner’s criminal history category under the Guidelines . . . . .	38
Conclusion . . . . .	44
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	30
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) . . . . .	42
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) . . . . .	3, 20, 22
<i>Cirilo-Muñoz v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 525 U.S. 1160 (1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Fashina, In re</i> , 486 F.3d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) . . . . .	12, 24
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	10, 24, 28
<i>Guzman v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 139 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1035 (2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Humphress v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 855 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 855 (2005) . . . . .	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	41
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) . . . . .	4, 5, 32, 34
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 608 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 916 (2005) . . . . .	24
<i>McReynolds v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 479 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1110 (2005) . . . . .	24
<i>Mempa v. Rhey</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967) . . . . .	27
<i>Never Misses a Shot v. United States</i> , 413 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 946 P.2d 828 (Cal. 1997) . . . . .	43
<i>People v. Wagner</i> , 201 P.3d 1168 (Cal. 2009) . . . . .	43
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 104 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Arrous</i> , 320 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Bellamy</i> , 411 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 203 F.3d 778 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 994 (2000) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Byfield</i> , 391 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . .	26
<i>United States v. Caterino</i> , 29 F.3d 1390 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 423 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1155 (2006) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 554 F.3d 703 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2840 (2009) . .	17, 22, 29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. DeMott</i> , 513 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 100 F.3d 949 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Dublin</i> , 572 F.3d 235 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 517 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 564 F.3d 305 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 563 (2009) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Dunphy</i> , 551 F.3d 247 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2401 (2009) . . . . .	17, 29
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 558 F.3d 105 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 99 (2009) . . . . .	17, 22
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 583 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Gentry</i> , 432 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2005) . . .	24
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 506 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 567 F.3d 776 (6th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, No. 07-3831 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2009) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 568 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2009) . . .	27
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	10, 11, 17, 32
<i>United States v. Jules</i> , No. 08-13629, 2010 WL 34804 (11th Cir. Feb. 2, 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 585 F.3d 435 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	30, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Legree</i> , 205 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1080 (2001) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 559 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	43, 44

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 556 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2382 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 429 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 852 (2006) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> , 53 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 549 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2052 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 567 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 342 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 584 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	27, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Smartt</i> , 129 F.3d 539 (10th Cir. 1997) . .	18
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 551 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2746 (2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 178 F.3d 946 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1023 (1999) . . . . .	25, 27
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 99 F.3d 360 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1129 (1997) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 98 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 26 F.3d 75 (8th Cir. 1994) . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 584 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 565 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2009) . . .	27
<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	26, 27

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 474 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Varela v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 924 (2005) .....	24
 Constitution, statutes, guidelines and rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	9, 14, 29, 30, 32
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 .....	4
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i> ...	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) .....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(I) .....	8
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(b) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) .....	23, 32
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(4) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 3553(e) .....	35
18 U.S.C. 3582(b) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 3582(c) .....	3, 16, 18, 20, 36
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1) .....	31
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	18, 31
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(B) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3742(e) .....	23, 31
18 U.S.C. 3742(g) .....	28, 29, 32
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	2, 7
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	8
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	8



IX

Statutes, guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 846 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1) . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(2) . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(2)(C) . . . . .	3, 20
28 U.S.C. 994(o) . . . . .	3, 16, 19, 23
28 U.S.C. 994(u) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255 . . . . .	9, 39
Cal. Penal Code:	
§ 1203(a) . . . . .	43
§ 1203.4 . . . . .	11, 39
§ 1203a . . . . .	43
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.10 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 1B1.10(a)(3) . . . . .	6
§ 1B1.10(b) (1995) . . . . .	42
§ 1B1.10(b)(1) . . . . .	20, 41
§ 1B1.10(b)(2) . . . . .	14
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	6, 20
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	6, 21
§ 1B1.10(c) . . . . .	20
§ 1B1.10, comment. (n.2) (1995) . . . . .	41
§ 2D1.1 . . . . .	4, 8
§ 3C1.2 . . . . .	8
§ 3E1.1 . . . . .	8
§ 4A1.1(c) . . . . .	39
§ 4A1.2(c)(1) . . . . .	11, 39, 40, 44
§4A1.2(c)(1) (1993) . . . . .	38

Guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 4A1.2, comment. (n.10) .....	40
§ 4A1.3(b)(1) .....	11, 39
§ 6A1.3 .....	26
App. C (Supp. 2008):	
Amend. 706 .....	5
Amend. 711 .....	5
Amend. 712 .....	6
Amend. 713 .....	5
Amend. 715 .....	5
Fed. R. Crim P.:	
Rule 35(b) .....	19, 29, 35
Rule 43(b)(4) .....	27
Rule 52(b) .....	40
Miscellaneous:	
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
pp. 28,571-28,572 .....	5
p. 28,573 .....	5
p. 41,794 .....	5
73 Fed. Reg. (2008):	
p. 217 .....	5
p. 218 .....	37
p. 219 .....	6
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) . . . .	18, 19, 36

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Sentencing Commission:	
Memorandum from Glenn Schmitt et al. to Chair Hinojosa et al. (Oct. 3, 2007), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/general/Impact_Analysis_20071003_3b.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/general/Impact_Analysis_20071003_3b.pdf</a> . . .	37
<i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/USSC_Crack_Retroactivity_Report_2010_January.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/USSC_Crack_Retroactivity_Report_2010_January.pdf</a> . . . . .	6, 36
<i>Public Hearing on Retroactivity</i> (Nov. 13, 2007), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.pdf</a> . . . . .	37
<i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/cocaine2007.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/cocaine2007.pdf</a> . . . . .	5
<i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1995), <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/crack/chap5-8.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/crack/chap5-8.pdf</a> . . . . .	4
